## SALT LAKE COUNTY RESOLUTION

## AGREEMENT BETWEEN SALT LAKE COUNTY AND COMMUNITIES UNITED

RESOLUTION NO.	, 2020

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF SALT LAKE COUNTY APPROVING AND ADOPTING AN AGREEMENT EXECUTED BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND COMMUNITIES UNITED, A 501(c)(3) NON-PROFIT TO PROVIDE \$50,000 TO COMMUNITIES UNITED TO BE DISBURSED TO FAMILIES IMPACTED BY THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC.

WHEREAS, Salt Lake County, through the Office for New Americans, has received a \$50,000 grant from the Charles and Lynn Schusterman Family Foundation to provide direct financial relief to families who have been most impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic in Salt Lake County.

WHEREAS, Communities United ("CU") is a 501(c)(3) organization dedicated to building healthy and united families within the local community;

WHEREAS, the Salt Lake County Council has adopted countywide policy 1200, which allows Salt Lake County to provide money or in-kind assistance to a non-profit if the council determines that it will further the health, safety, and welfare of county citizens consistent with the County's policy priorities and objectives;

WHEREAS, CU has offered to assist in distributing the \$50,000 grant to needy families impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic within Salt Lake County;

WHEREAS, providing fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) to CU for the purposes of distributing it to needy families impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic will aid in fulfilling the

purposes for which Salt Lake County received the funds and will further the health, safety, and welfare of county citizens;

WHEREAS, such an agreement has been prepared, is attached hereto, and is agreeable to the parties;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

Deputy District Attorney Date: October 27, 2020

1. THAT the county council of Salt Lake County, Utah, hereby approves the attached agreement between Salt Lake County and Communities United whereby fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) will be provided to Communities United to distribute to needy families within Salt Lake County that have been impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED in Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, Utah, this		
day of, 2020.		
		SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Bv:	
	- J. <u>-</u>	Max Burdick, Chair
ATTEST:		
Sherrie Swensen		
Salt Lake County Clerk		
Date:	-	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Bradley C. Johnson		

## Voting:

Council Member Bradley voting	
Council Member Bradshaw voting	
Council Member Burdick voting	
Council Member DeBry voting	
Council Member Ghorbani voting	
Council Member Granato voting	
Council Member Jensen voting	
Council Member Newton voting	
Council Member Snelgrove voting	